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THE MINISTER OF SUPPLY AND
REHABlLrrATION (SHRI R. K. KHA·
DILKAR): (a> Yes, Sir.

(b> A reply was sent to the Membel of Parliament concerned that the mallet was being invcstipted.

(c) An ioquiry has since been held by the Joint Secretary and the result of his findinas was that there was no valid ground for complaint against Deputy Director (Statistics).

Deep SCrIke Airuaft

4586. SHRl MADHU LIMA YE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government ,propose to acquire for defence purposes deep stril.:~

aircraft like Mia. 23 or Phantom and latest version of Mirage etc. from Russia or \\'eslern countries;

lb) if so. the type of airC'rdfr. rhe "um-
.. nd the estimated price; IIIId

(e) whether Indian Aircraft factories can produce such ain:raft on licence in the near future?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIVAN RAM): (a) to (c). Suitable Aircraft from available sources are under assessment/evaluation. The matter is still in an explordtory stale.

AIIIRaIl1I OD Depuladoa 10 Indla Supply
MI.sIlou

4587. SHRI RAMn RAM: Will the Minister of SUPPLY AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(II> tbe tenure of an Assistant on deputation to India Supply Mission in London/Wa,hington; and

(b) whether Assistants of the Supply Millions en,loy a longer stay abroad than the Assistants of the External Affairs Ministry in London/Washington?

THE MI~ISTER OF SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHR[ R. K.
KHADILKAR): (a) The.normal tenure of POSting of Assistants in tbe India Supply
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Missions ill London and Washington is 3 years.

(b) No, Sir. However, in cases involving puMic interest tbis p~riod is elI~

tended or curtailed.

Role of R.".F .C. BButr 8!1 IlIIpedor hi
Prosecutiou Field

4588. fIllRI YOGESH CHANDRA
MURMU: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) wbet'~er the Regional Prgvideat Fund Com'IUssioner, PalOa becomes tbe complainam in the prosecutioDl filed instead of Inspectors, as CODtempLtted under the relevant Ac:t and wbether the Regional Commissioner in the capacitY of the Isptclor filed aU those prosecu·
tions in tb~ past entailing lat Of complications;

(b) if so, tbe circumstances which led tbe Regional Commissioner to become the comphinant instead of the Inspectors; and

(c) whether a number of C8liCS against Niranjan ~[ica Supply Company, Mas-
nodih Mining Itdustries, C.P.N. Sill6h Fac:tory Wtfe filed at the same time; and if so, the reasons wby these cases were not filed w hen first default was detected?

THE Df.PUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRl BAL-GOVIND VERMA): The Provident Fund authorities have reported as under:

(a) and (b)_ As the Regiooal Provident Fund Commissioner is also an Inspector llppointed under Section 13(1) of the Employees Provident Fuods and Family Pen.ion Fund
Act, 1952 by notification in tbe ol/lcial Gazelle for the wbole State of Bibar. be can also 00 a complainant in filing tbe pr~ution caseS. As such, the then Regional Commissioner, Bihar in the capacity of the Provident Fund Inspector filed complaints in the past. No complica-
t ions in thfse court cues bowevcr arose consequent on the filing of the complaints by the Reyional Provident Fund Commissioner.

( c) Yes. These cases were not filed when first default WIIlt detected because, despite IICveral visits by Provident Fund lUpector to the establishments/factories tile full detaita for iDitiAtins proeecution IIICh u particulars Of the person(s) in c:harge and responsible for conduct Of the business etc. could not be collected from the lIIlIIIIIIement earlier.

4589. SHRI SAMAR. GUllA: Will the MiDistef of DEFENCE be pleued tt!
illite:

(a) wbether India IUppIied military spare parts and otbcr dcfonce materiaIa and war eqwpments to various Arab COUDtriea cluriag the recent Arab-IaraeI

(b) if 10. the detaiIa about the nature and quantum of such assistan.:e given to the Arab ,ountries;

(c) whether such military IUPPlies WCI'C pen to the Arab countries by IIIdia of be r own or being requested by the Arab countries; and

(d) whether India extended any other direct help to the A1¥ countries during the recent .-\rab-Jarael war; and if 10, the facia thereNIout?

TIlE MJNISTER. OF STATE (DB-1'E.NCE PRODUCTION) IN lHE
MINISTR)! OF DEFENCE (SHRJ
VIDY A CHAIlAN SHl/KA): (a) to (d).
Only militnry spare parts and one item of Defence stores were issued at the request of tbt Arab COUDtriea.

It is not in the public: interest to give further infmmation and detaib.

... 01 IDtere8t 011 EmpIoy_ PrcmdeDt
Faad

4591. SHRI SOMCHAND SOLANKI:
Will the M lniater of LABOUR be pleased to Itatc:

(a) the preeent rate of inlereat on accounts 01 subscriber contributing 8 per cent of the Ir earninp to Employees Pr0-
vident Fund; and

(b) bow it compares with tbe rate of interest paid by Baoka, National Saving Scheme 'v UDi& Trust?

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHU BAL-
GOVIND VERMA): The Employees'
Provident Fund Authorities have reported as under:-

<a) 6 per cent per annum.

(b) The maximum current nte of in·
terest

(i) paid by NatioaaIised Banb on fixed depoait for a period over 3 years is 7 per cent per annum and over S years is 7.25 pet cent per annum; and

Cd) on 7-Years National Savings Certi1Icatea (lVtb iJsue..-..an W"ieI) is 7.25 per cent pel annum. The Unit Trurt dividend fOr the year CDded 30th June
1973 wu 8.5 per cent per
&IIII1III1.

~ lm;r ~ 1m fdt{ ... mI-
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4592. ~ I" ~ ~: 'f'lT
f1mr IIlit ~ ~ ~T IiIfT m f.t; :

( !Wi) lflIT Il'ffi ~ it ftt;:r !WiT
(hll'i!+1I{\ ~ ~ ~ it "ifRiT ~
inJ" f~ ~"if ~ ",,)- "'<iT
iii ~ q"( ffqy"( f'ti<rr 11"'"" 'fT, ~e
~~";

(~) <m ~ ~ lJllR tjit
[Rl ~ ~ ~ 4f1l<n ~~ ~
If"( ~ IJ"lfT ~ ;

(II") lfI4T ~ ~1lRT ~,,~
~ ~ 'l<f ro.-.r tifi qyq; ~ 11ft 'fof-
+1f.JIM ~~t; ~ •

(IJ) +1f~~, allfln" GW ~~ it;
nEr it 'Ill W Ilf'filfT lin" 'fIlA" ~T
II~ 'fT ?

f1mr ~ if ~.r.ft (~PI
q"t\If fq) : ("') 1IroI" 11ft snmr tjit it
~'" i:taJ ~ it ifT ~4iT 0; I"U ~d~

